

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

In re:)	
PETER GEORGE MARTIN)	Case No. 12-CV-3380-JLK
)	
Debtor.)	
<hr/>		
)	Bankr. No. 10-37360-ABC
PETER GEORGE MARTIN)	Adv. Pro. No. 11-01536
)	Chapter 7
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellee)	
)	
v.)	
)	
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant)	

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. CONTROLLING AUTHORITY	8
II. MR. MARTIN’S POSITION	8
III. THE IRS POSITION	10
A. CHIEF COUNSEL NOTICE 2010-016	10
B. THE ALTERNATIVE IRS POSITION	11
IV. THE SUBSTITUTE FOR RETURN PROCESS	12
V. THE STATUTE	14
A. THE HANGING PARAGRAPH	15
B. 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(B)	18
VI. WHAT IS THE TAX LAW DEFINITION OF A TAX RETURN?	19
VII. SUMMARY	22
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Badaracco v. Commissioner, 464 U.S. 386, 104 S. Ct. 756, 78 L. Ed.2d 549 (1984) 8, 18, 19, 20, 21

Beard v. Commissioner, 82 T.C. 766 (1984), aff’d, 793 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1986) (per curiam).....19, 20, 21, 22

Germantown Trust Co. v. Commissioner, 309 U.S.304, 60 S. Ct. 566, 84 L. Ed. 770 (1940)..8, 19

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc., 513 U.S. 561, 570 (1995)..... 17

Herb’s Welding, Inc. v. Gray, 470 U.S. 414, 423, 105 S. Ct. 1421, 84 L. Ed.2d 406 (1985).....15

Hibbs v. Winn, 542 U.S. 88, 101 (2004)..... 17, 18

In re Bergstrom, 949 F.2d 341 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 6, 19

In re Casano, (Bkrctcy. E.D.N.Y. 2012).....11

In re Chaj Ajtun, No. 11-1538.....6

In re Colsen, 322 B.R. 118 (8th Cir. B.A.P. 2005).....20

In re Colsen, 446 F.3d 836 (8th Cir.2006).....20, 21, 22

In re Creekmore, 401 B.R. 748 (Bankr. N.D. Miss. 2008).....11

In re Hatton, 220 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000).....20

In re Hindenlang, 164 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir.1999).....11, 20, 21

In re Mallo, 2013-1 U.S. Tax Cas. (CCH) P50,133.....6, 8

In re McCoy, 666 F.3d 924 (5th Cir.2012).....11

In re Moroney, 352 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2003).....20, 21

In re Nunez, 232 B.R. 778 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 1999).....20, 21

In re Payne, 431 F.3d 1055 (7th Cir. 2005).....20, 21

<i>In re Reneau</i> , No. 11-1539.....	6
<i>In re Roberts</i> , 906 F.2d 1440 (10 th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>In re Savage</i> , 218 B.R. 126 (10 th Cir. B.A.P. 1998).....	8, 11, 20
<i>In re Smythe</i> , 2012 WL 843435 (Bkrtcy. W.D. Wash 2012).....	11
<i>In re Urban</i> , No. 11-1540.....	6
<i>In re Wogoman</i> , 2011 WL 3652281 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2011).....	11
<i>Wogoman v. IRS (In re Wogoman)</i> , 475 B.R. 239 (10 th Cir. B.A.P. 2012).....	8, 20
<i>Zellerbach Paper Co. v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S.172, 55 S. Ct. 127, 79 L. Ed. 264 (1934).....	8, 19

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 U.S.C. § 507.....	6, 8, 9, 10, 16, 18
11 U.S.C. § 508	9
11 U.S.C. § 523.....	6, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22
26 U.S.C. § 1.....	18
26 U.S.C. § 3.....	18
26 U.S.C. § 3401(c).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 6011.....	16, 17
26 U.S.C. § 6012.....	16
26 U.S.C. § 6013.....	12
26 U.S.C. § 6014.....	15
26 U.S.C. § 6020.....	7, 15, 17, 19, 20
26 U.S.C. § 6072.....	16

26 U.S.C. §§ 6201 - 6204	18
26 U.S.C. § 6212.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6213.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6501.....	12, 21
28 U.S.C. § 158.....	7
C.R.S. § 39-22-601(6)(a).....	16
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, 119 Stat. 23 (April 20, 2005).....	11, 17, 20, 21, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31(I) (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88, 167.....	17
IRS Office of Chief Counsel Notice CC-2010-016, dated September 2, 2010.....	10, 11, 20
IRS Publication 17.....	16
2A N. Singer, <u>Statutes and Statutory Construction</u> § 4606, pp. 181-186 (rev. 6 th ed. 2000).....	17
